The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations presented does not include any potential cost savings. HEARx believes that
it may be able to reduce salaries and related costs and office and general expenses as it eliminates duplication of overhead. However, there can
be no assurance that HEARx will be successful in effecting any such cost savings.

The Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information is unaudited, and is not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results, which
actually would have occurred if the above transaction had been consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to
present the future financial position and results of operations for future periods. In particular, the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial
Information is based on management�s current estimate of the allocation of the purchase price, the actual allocation of which may differ.

31

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

Year Ended December 29, 2001

Purchase
Helix Accounting Combined

HEARx Converted Adjustments Pro forma

US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars
Net Revenues $48,796,110 $30,563,275 $ � $ 79,359,385
Operating costs and expenses: �

Cost of products sold 15,421,587 13,284,541 � 28,706,128
Center operating expenses 28,722,667 15,161,871 � 43,884,538
General and administrative
expenses 10,441,046 4,332,344 � 14,773,390
Depreciation and amortization 2,410,160 2,267,485 518,000 (3) 5,195,645

Total operating costs and
expenses 56,995,460 35,046,241 518,000 92,559,701

Loss from operations (8,199,350) (4,482,966) (518,000) (13,200,316)
Interest income 222,349 � (10,000)(4) 212,349
Interest expense (652,530) (1,682,092) 10,000 (4) (2,324,622)

Loss before taxes and dividends
on preferred stock (8,629,531) (6,165,058) (518,000) (15,312,589)
Provision for income taxes � (719,204) � (719,204)
Dividends on preferred stock (812,205) � � (812,205)

Net loss applicable to common
shareholders $ (9,441,736) $ (6,884,262) $ (518,000) $(16,843,998)

Net loss per common share � basic
and diluted $ (0.72) $ (0.61)
Weighted average number of
shares of Common stock
outstanding 13,120,137 14,613,000 (a) 27,733,137

(a) Gives effect to the additional shares expected to be issued in connection with the transaction. It is assumed Helix shareholders will
exchange all of their common shares outstanding for 14,613,000 shares of HEARx common stock.

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

32

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)

December 29, 2001

Purchase
Helix Accounting Combined

HEARx Converted Adjustments Pro forma

US Dollars US Dollars US Dollars
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,561,608 $ 1,779,513 $ $ 7,341,121
Investment Securities 150,000 � 150,000
Accounts and notes receivable, net 3,965,491 5,640,559 (10,000)(2) 9,596,050
Inventories 504,762 572,401 1,077,163
Prepaid income taxes � 74,144 74,144
Prepaid expenses 855,052 254,735 1,109,787

Total current assets 11,036,913 8,321,352 (10,000) 19,348,265
Property and equipment � net 6,835,643 3,248,992 10,084,635
Other assets
Note receivable 700,000 � (700,000)(2) �
Deferred income taxes � 1,407,624 1,407,624
Intangibles, net 992,663 20,814,004 15,463,380(1) 37,270,047
Other 1,776,303 231,181 2,007,484

Total other assets 3,468,966 22,452,809 14,763,380 40,685,155

$ 21,341,522 $ 34,023,153 $ 14,753,380 $ 70,118,055

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 6,871,124 $ 5,876,279 $ (10,000)(2) $ 12,737,403
Accrued salaries and other
compensation 890,985 � 890,985
Current maturities of long term
debt and convertible debentures 2,492,313 3,604,569 6,096,882
Dividends payable 1,521,053 � 1,521,053

Total current liabilities 11,775,475 9,480,848 (10,000) 21,246,323

Long term debt:
Notes payable 8,750,999 8,403,000 (700,000)(2) 16,453,999
Convertible debentures � 4,668,685 4,668,685

Total long term debt 8,750,999 13,071,685 (700,000) 21,122,684

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 5,010 � 5,010
Common stock 1,455,940 21,477,983 (20,016,640)(1) 2,917,283
Stock subscription (412,500) � (412,500)
Additional paid-in-capital 91,438,475 331,315 25,141,342(1) 116,911,132
Accumulated deficit (89,188,436) (10,971,671) 10,971,671(1) (89,188,436)
Cumulative translation adjustment � 632,993 (632,993)(1) �
Treasury stock, at cost (2,483,441) � (2,483,441)

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Total stockholders� equity 815,048 11,470,620 15,463,380 27,749,048

$ 21,341,522 $ 34,023,153 $ 14,753,380 $ 70,118,055

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

33

Edgar Filing: HEARX LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Note A. The pro forma adjustments to the condensed combined balance sheet are as follows:

1.   To reflect the acquisition of Helix and the allocation of the purchase price on the basis of the fair values of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed. The components of the purchase price and its allocation to the assets and liabilities are as follows:

Components of the purchase price: